## GOVERNMENT OF GUAM Office of the Governor Agana, Guam

1 - 1<sup>4</sup>.\*

EXECUTIVE ORDER NO. 61- 🚀 👘

## TRANSFER OF FUNCTIONS OF DIVISION OF PUBLIC WELFARE TO THE DEPARTMENT OF MEDICAL SERVICES; ORGANIZATION OF DEPARTMENT OF MEDICAL SERVICES

Pursuant to the authority vested in me by Sections 6(b) and 9(c) of the Organic Act of Guam, it is hereby ordered as follows:

1. The Division of Public Welfare of the Department of Finance, as provided for in Chapter 3, Title VII, Government Code of Guam, is hereby transferred to the Department of Medical Services where it shall be the Division of Public Welfare of that department. The Division of Public Welfare shall be administered by the Director of Medical Services as Director of Welfare ex officio.

2. All functions of the Department of Medical Services with reference to maintaining the detention home, and providing allied juvenile care, as transferred to the Department of Medical Services by Executive Order No. 17-60, are hereby placed within the Division of Public Welfare, Department of Medical Services.

3. The Department of Labor and Personnel will effect the transfer of personnel concerned from the Department of Finance to the Department of Medical Services.

4. The Director of Medical Services as Director of Welfare ex officio shall be the administering officer for appropriations made for the Division of Public Welfare. Such appropriations and the appropriations for operation of the detention home and allied juvenile care by Executive Order No. 17-60 shall continue to be separately administered and for their respective purposes only.

A-1:

5. The Department of Medical Services shall hereafter comprise three divisions:

(a) Hospital Division;

; ;

(b) Public Health Division;

(c) Division of Public Welfare.

Each division shall be headed by a Chief, except that the Director of Medical Services shall be the Chief of the Hospital Division ex officio. The Chief of the Public Health Division and the Chief of the Division of Public Welfare shall be under the immediate supervision of the Director of Medical Services.

> 6. This Crder shall take effect Tuesday, March 7, 1961. Issued and promulgated at Agana, Guam, this <u>3</u> day of

March, 1961.

FLORES JOSEPH Covernor of Cuam

COUNTERSIGNED:

Secretary of Guam